  Installation Instructions
for ASHCROFT® 8009S
Pressure Gauge
© 2023 Ashcroft Inc., 250 East Main Street, Stratford, CT 06614-5145, USA, Tel: 203-378-8281, Fax: 203-385-0357, www.ashcroft.com
All sales subject to standard terms and conditions of sale. I&M008-10314 Letter (8009) RevA_03-16-23 1
Applicable Standards:
EN 837-1 Bourdon tube pressure gauges, dimensions,
  metrology, requirements and testing.

1. Drill panel hole for gauge (see table for sizes).
2.  Place gauge through panel. Assemble bracket onto process
connection using square keyway, then shift bracket to
engage into groove of process connection.
3.  Install screws (provided) through bracket and tighten onto
panel until gauge is secure (5 -7 in-lbs).
NOTE:  Use an open end wrench on the gauge process
connection when connecting gauge to pressure source.
63mm Bracket (8008A/S
100mm Bracket (8008S)
100mm Bracket
(8008A)
 Gauge Kit         Panel Hole  Bolt         Screw
 Size Part No. Min Max Circle Clearance   Tap Hole/Thread Size
 63 mm 101A230-11 2.64˝ (67.0 mm) 2.76˝ (70.0 mm)    3.13˝ (79.5 mm) 0.150˝ (3.8 mm)   0.1065˝/#6-32 UNC
100 mm 101A230-102  4.04˝ (102.5 mm) 4.15˝ (105.4 mm)   4.65˝ (118 mm) 0.201˝ (5.1 mm)  0.159˝/#10-32 UNF
Installation Instructions Type 8009 Front Flange Mounting Kit
Installation Instructions Type 8009 Rear Flange Mounting Kit
1.  Place rear flange on back of gauge and secure it in place with
the short pan-head screws provided. (Tighten to 10 -16 in-lbs).
2.  Drill 3 clearance OR tapped holes in panel (120° apart)
for mounting screws (see table for sizes and locations).
3.  Use remaining hardware provided to secure gauge to panel.
NOTE:  Use an open end wrench on the gauge process
connection when connecting gauge to pressure source.
(Lower Connect Shown)
Panel
Gauge
Size
Kit
Part No.
Bolt
Circle
Panel Hole
Clearance Tap Hole/Thread
63 mm 101A230-633 3.13˝ (79.5 mm) 0.150˝ (3.8 mm) 0.1065˝/#6-32 UNC
100 mm 101A230-103 4.57˝ (116.0 mm) 0.201˝ (5.1 mm) 0.159˝/#10-32 UNF
Panel083A253-02 Rev. B
Gauge
Size
Gauge
Model
No.
Kit
Part No.
Panel Hole
Min. Max.
63 mm 8009S 101A230-631 2.48˝ (63.0 mm) 2.56˝ (65.0 mm)
100 mm 8009S 101A230-1010S 3.94˝ (100.0 mm) 4.02˝ (102.0 mm)
100 mm displayed
  Installation Instructions
for ASHCROFT® 8009S
Pressure Gauge

To prevent warping, press evenly around perimiter of trim ring as
it slides down the case.)
2.  Drill panel hole for gauge (see table for sizes).
3.  Mount gauge to panel with secondary clamp kit.
NOTE - if no other mounting kit is purchased, gauge must be
mounted by ‘hard plumbing’ (not recommended)
NOTE:  Use an open end wrench on the gauge process connection
when connecting gauge to pressure source.
Panel
Gauge
Size
Kit
Part No.
Panel Hole
Min. Max.
63 mm 101A230-636 2.48˝ (63.0 mm) 2.56˝ (65.0 mm)
100 mm 101A230-106 3.94˝ (100 mm) 4.02˝ (102.0 mm)
Gauge
Size
Kit
Part No.
Panel Hole
Min. Max.
63 mm 101A230-637 2.56˝ (65.0 mm) 2.70˝ (68.8 mm)
100 mm 101A230-107 4.04˝ (102.5 mm) 4.15˝ (105.4 mm)
Panel
  Installation Instructions
for ASHCROFT® 8009S
Pressure Gauge